The carbon footprint of the UAEMéx from its main substantive activities for the years 
2021 and 2022 was calculated using a hybrid methodology designed for Higher Education 
Institutions, with the intention of being replicable for self-assessment. In 2021, the carbon 
footprint of UAEMéx amounted to 14,077,136.90 kg (fourteen million seventy-seven 
thousand one hundred and thirty-six and ninety kilograms) of CO2e. Considering the total 
university community at that time, which consisted of 105,249 members, the per capita 
amount was determined to be 133.75 kg of CO2e per person per year. On the other hand, 
in 2022, the carbon footprint increased to 28,019,621.33 kg of CO2e, with a per capita